

#### **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING**

#### BETWEEN

### SANTOSH DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY, GHAZIABAD. **NCR DELHI- 209001**

AND

**DEPARTMENT OF ONCOLOGY SARVODAYA HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE SECTOR-8, FARIDABAD** 

**HARYANA** 

Cancer Institute M.D. (General Medicine) M.B.B.S., M.U. (General medicing D.M. (Oncology)
Registration No.: DMC-28973

No. 1, Santosh Nagar, Ghaziabad -201 009 (Della strck) of 5 santosh@santoshdeemedtobeuniversity.com +91-120-4933353/63/73

admin@santosh.ac.in

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN

### SANTOSH DEEMED TO BE UNIVERISTY, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI AND

# DEPARTMENT OF ONCOLOGY SARVODAYA HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE, FARIDABAD, HARYANA

The Santosh Deemed to be University, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi is providing medical and related education to aspirants by providing affordable medical education to all including research and innovation, The University, at its various Medical and Dental Departments is charged with the responsibility of training individuals on various scientific skills in various front line areas of importance for the Nation and is also contributing to the rapidly growing knowledge and professional excellence in the field of Medicine and Dentistry by undertaking Institutions/Industries offering various skills development/vocational courses.

The Sarvodaya Hospital and Research Centre, Faridabad, Haryana, is a fully operational super-specialty wing, a scale of world-class services and facilities, proactive stress of cutting-edge R&D and continuous learning, and a professional team focused on delivering exceptional care with a personal touch. The hospital is amongst the finest health care destinations in Delhi NCR, and certainly the most preferred in Faridabad. The Department of Oncology, under the mentorship of the Head of the department, is engaged

Page 2 of 5

Registration No.: DMC-26973

in providing various diagnostics & specialty treatment and consultancy services to the community and conducts various skill development and fellowship programmes, in the field of ONCOLOGY.

The following terms and conditions have been agreed by both the parties under the Memorandum of Understanding:-

- 1. THAT the formal training / Observership for the <u>students and faculty members</u> of the <u>DEPARTMENT OF ORAL PATHOLOGY & MICROBIOLOGY</u> and <u>DEPARTMENT OF ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY</u> shall be provided in the <u>DEPARTMENT OF ONCOLOGY</u>, <u>SARVODAYA HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE</u>, <u>FARIDABAD</u>, HARYANA
- 2. THAT both parties shall encourage interactions between the Dean, Faculty members and Students of both the organizations on mutual agreement.
- 3. THAT both parties shall indulge in exchange of personnel through deputation as per the Rules of the respective institute for limited periods on mutual consent.
- 4. THAT both parties shall frame Regulations / Guidelines for obtaining approval from various Management to offer Skill Development / Certificate / Value Added programmes on mutual consent.

Page 3 of 5

- 5. THAT the first party will permit Students and faculty from the **DEPARTMENT OF ORAL PATHOLOGY & MICROBIOLOGY and DEPARTMENT OF ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY** for mutually approved Skill / Certificate / Value Added Courses / Observership agreed upon.
- 6. THAT Appropriate Evaluation process and Certificate will be designed and issued on mutual agreement and to be signed by Authorized Signatories of both the parties.
- 7. THAT both the parties shall make provisions to share their respective facilities in order to promote the said academic expertise on mutual consent agreed upon.
- 8. THAT both the parties shall provide access to the library facilities, members of faculty and students as per the prevailing rules and norms in the respective Institution.
- 9. THAT neither of the partners shall publicize any other things not outlined in this MoU without knowledge of the other.
- 10. THAT in any of the above activities, the financial aspects, if involved, shall be borne by the respective Institutions and will be considered case to case basis on mutual consent.

one 26973 Page 4 of 5

- 11. THAT this MoU shall be effective from the date of signing of both the parties.
- 12. The duration of the MoU shall be for a period of 3 year from the effective date. During its tenancy, the MoU may be extended or terminated by the prior notice of not less than two months by either of the parties. However, termination of the MoU will not in any manner effect the interests of the students / faculty who have been admitted to pursue the programmes under the MoU.

IN THE WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED DULY AUTHORIZED BY THE CONCERNED INSTITUTION, HAVE SIGNED THIS MOU IN THE PRESENCE OF:

Second party

Signature: .....

Name

: DR. SUMANT GUPTA

Designation: Head of the Department

On behalf of Department of Oncology, Clinical Head Academic Services, Sarvodaya Hospital

& Research Centre

E-mail ID: drsumantgupta@gmail.com

Contact No.: 9818628242

First party

Signature: .....

Name

DR. V.P. GUPTA

Designation: Registrar ABAD NO

On behalf of Santosh Deemed to be University, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi.

E-mail ID:

<u>registrarsantosh@gmail.com</u> registrar@santosh.ac.in

Contact No.: 7838888790